## LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2015

Introduced by Council Members Williams, Richards, Constantinides, Gentile, Koo, Mendez, Rodriguez, King, Treyger, Reynoso, Rosenthal, Wills, Gibson, Vallone, Miller, Barron, Crowley, Koslowitz, Dickens, Cohen, Vacca, Cumbo, Lancman, Torres, Deutsch, Johnson, Kallos, Arroyo, Levin, Chin, Espinal, Van Bramer and Ulrich.

## A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to filing semiannual reports on catch basin cleanup and maintenance.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Section 24-503 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new subdivision f to read as follows:

f. The commissioner of environmental protection shall submit semiannual reports to the mayor and the speaker of the council regarding the inspection, maintenance and repair of catch basins within the jurisdiction of the commissioner, disaggregated by community district. The first semiannual report shall cover the period from July 1, 2016, through December 31, 2016. Such reports shall include the number of catch basins inspected, the number of clogged or malfunctioning catch basins identified, the number of catch basins unclogged or repaired, whether the inspection was in response to a complaint, and the response time for resolution of any complaint. The commissioner of environmental protection shall also ensure that such catch basins are inspected, at a minimum, once every year, and are unclogged or repaired within nine days after an inspection or the receipt of a complaint about a clogged or malfunctioning catch basin. Catch basins not unclogged or repaired within nine days after an inspection or the receipt of a

complaint shall be identified in the semiannual report.

§ 2. This local law takes effect July 1, 2016, and expires and is deemed repealed June 30, 2019, except that the commissioner of environmental protection shall submit a report in accordance with subdivision f of section 24-503 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by section one of this local law, for the period from January 1, 2019, through June

## THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on May 14, 2015 and approved by the Mayor on June 2, 2015.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

## CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

30, 2019.

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 48 of 2015, Council Int. No. 240-A of 2014) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council and approved by the Mayor.

JEFFREY D. FRIEDLANDER, Acting Corporation Counsel.